

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO. 17010 OF 2023**

Joher Abdulkader Kagalwala and anr .. Petitioners
Versus
State of Maharashtra and anr .. Respondents

...

Ms. Ankita Bamboli for the Petitioners.
Mr. S.R. Agarkar, APP for the State.

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE, J.
DATED : 27th SEPTEMBER, 2023**

P.C:-

1 Issue notice to the respondent no.2, making it returnable on 23/10/2023.

Hamdast granted.

2 Notice is also permitted to be served through private service.

(SMT. BHARATI DANGRE, J.)