

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION NO. 3475 OF 2024**

Joher Abdulkader Kagalwala and Anr. ...Petitioners

V/s.

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents

Ms. Ankita Bamboli, Advocate for the Petitioners.  
Mr. B. V. Holambe Patil, APP for the Respondent No.1/State.  
Adv. Shreya Shrivastava i/b Adv. Anadha N., Advocate for the  
Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.**  
**DATE : 07.04.2026.**

**P.C. :**

1. The learned counsel for the respondent seeks time to  
file additional affidavit.

2. At her request, list on 16.04.2026.

**[N.R.BORKAR, J.]**